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estate, but- this affiant states as a fact that the said Julien 
Gunn did not know of the suit until about a week before con­
veyed to Mr.- Smith but said Paul Smith had actual notice 
of the pendency of this suit when he purchased the same, for 
he had Mr. Philip H. Cogbill, an attorney at law to examine 
the title to this property and 1\fr. in his abstract of 
title reported to Mr. Smith that such suit was pending, which 
report to the said Paul Smith by Mr .. Cogbill is in the form 
of a letter at the bottom of the abstract of title, and in the 
following words, viz: 

"On January 28th, 1925, there was filed in Henrico Circuit 
Court the chancery cans eo£ Adele Desmarius Nadon vs. Kate 
Jackman and others. The bill alleges that complainant was 
married to J. F. Nadon (former owner of this real estate) 
many years ago and had had several children born of said 
marriage and that such marriage was legal and in full force 
and effect at the time of the death of said J. F. N'adon. Re-

. cites that J. F. Nadon died testate siezed of the real estate un­
der examination and that complainant's dower has not been 
satisfied or released. Prays that dower be assigned and 
allotted to complainant. I am informed that said complain­
ant was some years ago divorced a vinculo from J. F. Nadon 
and that therefore her claim of dower is without merit. 

Taxes all paid. 

Respectfully 

PHILIP H. COGBILL.'' 

deeds of Worsham and ·wife to Gunn, and Gunn and 
wife to Smith were recorded the same day, viz: December 
23rd, 1926, after J\IIr. Cogbill had made the above report. 

Your affiant learning that Julien Gunn and 
page 120 Paul S'mith had respectively purchased this prop-

erty while· the suit was pending, and as hereto­
fore stated your affiant believes that the said Julien ·Gunn 
purchased with full knowledge of the pendency of this suit, 
and your af.fiant knows that the said· Paul Smith purchased 
with full knowledge of the pendency of such suit; yet your 
affiant on January 4th, 1927, out of abundance of courtesy 
to the parties interested, wrote letters to those three parties 
fully and definitely advising them that he expected to pro­
ceed with this suit, the letter for Worsham being ad-
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dressed to and directed to Mr. Arden Howell, atty. at law, 
'vho had called on affiant on behalf of the said Worsham, 
and as representative of the said Worsham; and which three 
letters are as follows: 

1\tir. Arden Howell, 
Richmond, Va., 

· Jan 4/27. 

I 

Nadon vs Worsham, N adona Exor- ete. 

Dear Sir: 
You will remember that some time ago we filed suit in 

Circuit Court of Henrico County, praying for assignment of 
dower in certain land that Mr Worsham had purchased from 
.Nadon's Ex or and Devisee, and you sometime later exhibited 
to me a copy of a decree between Mr. Nadon and Mrs Nadon. 
Recently that divorce has been adjudged and declared by 
Court of Cook County, Ill., to have been obtained by fraud 
and to be void and of no effect, declaring the former Mrs 
Nadon (our client) to be the lawful wife of J\~Ir. Nadon. We 
are advised that 1\tir. Worsham sold this land in question dur-

ing the pendency of ~his suit, and are therefore 
page 121 } advising you of the above facts and our intention 

to proceed with this suit for assignment of dower. 
I would be glad to exhibit to you copy of decree recently 

entered which vacates the former decree of divor~e. 

Yours very truly, 

MILLER & :MILLER. 

The above letter was mailed to Mr. Arden Howell at his 
of:tice in the City of Richmond, by me, and was received by 
Mr. Howell, as he, Mr. Howell later talked with affiant about 
the same. 

(Letter to ~ulien Gunn) 

Ron. Julien Gunn, 
R-ichmond, Va., 

Jan 4/27 

Nadon vs. Gibson Worsham, Nadon's EJxor etc. 

Dear ·sir: 
I am in receipt of a certified decree from Cook County, 
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ill., wherein a certain dovorce heretofore granted }fir. Nadon, 
has been declared void and of no effect. As attorney for 
Mrs Nadon we sometime ago filed suit in Circuit •Court of 
Henrico County, praying for assignument· of dower in cer­
tain lands described in this suit and of which Mr Nadon died 
seized. We are advised that you purchased that land during 
the pendency of this suit, and are for that reason advising 
you of receipt of this decree vacating the former decree of 
divorce; we will therefore proceed with the eause for assign­
ment of dower in the land in question, whieh we are advised 
has now been sold by you to Mr. S.mi th. 

Yours very truly, 

MILLER & 1'IILLER. 

This letter was mailed by affiai1 t in person to Mr. Julian 
Gunn, Mutual Building, Richmond, Va. 

page 122 ~ 

Mr. Paul Smith, 
Westham, Va., 

(Letter to Mr. Smith.) 

Jan 4/27 · 

Nadon vs Worsham, Nadon's Exor etc., 

Dear Sir: 
We are in receipt of a certified decree from Cook County, 

TIL wherein a certain divorce heretofore granted Mr. Nadon 
has been declared void and of no effect. As attorney for 
Mrs Nadon, we sometime ago filed suit in Circuit Court of 
Henrico County, praying for assignment of dower in cenain 
lands described in the suit and of which Mr. Nadon died 
seized. We are advised that you are now the owner of that 
land and are for that reason advising you of the receipt of 
this decree vacating the former decree of divorce; we will 
therefore proceed with the cause for assignment of dower 
in the land in question whieh we are advised is now owned 
by you. 

Yours very truly, 

!:IILLER & MILLER. 
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This letter was mailed in person by affiant to ~Ir. Paul 
Smith, and received by him, for on Jan 5th, 1927, ~1r. Beverly 
H. Davis, counsel for Mr. Smith called me over the phone 
relative to this letter, and in response to his call I went to 
bis office in the Trust Building at 7th & Main Streets, and 
left with him my certified copy of the decree vacating the di­
vorce, and received his receipt for the same, which recept is 
as follows: · 

Deed from Willis D. Miller, certified copy of a decree of 
Dec 24th, 1926, entered by Circuit Court of Cook County Ill., 
in suit of Adele Desmarius Nadon vs Nadon &c., General No. 
B-133533, same to be returned after I have copied same. 

BEVERLEY H. DAVIS, 

1/5/27. 

page 123 ~ This decree was returned to me in a few days 
by Mr. Davis, and I then took same by Mr. How­

ell's office, and exhibited it to him, though he did not read it 
at length, but stated that he had received my letter of 
Jan/4/27, and had notified 1vfr. Worsham of .same, and that 
he and Mr. Worsham would desire conference with l\1r. Davis 
and me at some early date. I informed Mr. Davis of this when 
I saw 1iim on the street some time later and he said that he 
would be glad to meet Mr. Howell, 1vfr. Worsham and myself 
at any time, but that he was not worried about the matter 
as his client held General Warrant Deed from Mr. Gunn and 
Mr. Gunn held the same nature deed from Mr. Worsham. 

On January 31st, 1927, to make Mr. Julien Gunn and Mr. 
Paul Smith parties to this suit, this affiant filed in the Cir­
cuit Court of Henrico County, the following petition: 

Virginia : · 

Circuit Court of Henrico County: 

.... :\..dele Desmarius Nadon, Complainant, 
vs. 

; .·c': .. 

Kate Jackman, otherwise called l{ate Nadon, et als., Defend­
ants. 

To the Honorable R. Carter Scott, Judge of said Court: 
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Your petitioner, Adele Desmarius ·Nadon, who is complain­
ant in the original bill of complaint, respectfully represents 
and·showeth unto your Honor, that since the filing of this suit 

- the real estate mentioned in the bill of complaint in which 
your complainant seeks to have dower assigned 

page 124} her, has been sold by G. Gibson Worsham to one 
Julien Gunn and by said Julien Gunn to Paul 

Smith, and the said Paul Smith is now record owner of the 
same. That when the said J uli~n Gunn purchased the said 
real estate and the said Paul Smith purchased the same they 
were aware of the pendency of this suit and of your complain­
ant's claim to dower in the same, and took said real estate 
with such notice. Your petitioner however further states and 
represents that in order to do full justice and to finally end 
all controversy concerning her claim to dower it.is necessary 
and pro.per that said Julien Gunn and Paul .Smith be made 
parties defendant to this cause as provided by section 6139 
of the Code of Virg·inia and required to answer the bill ~f. 

complaint. 
Your petitioner therefore prays that she be allowed to 

·file this her petition in this cause, that a proper order and 
decree be entered making said Julien Gunn and Paul .Smith 
parties defendant to this suit, that this cause be remanded to 
rules as to said Julian Gunn and Paul Smith and process is­
sue summoning them to answer said bill of complaint, and 
that your petitioner, complainant in the original bill, be 
.granted all such other, further and general relief in the 
premises as the nature of her case may require or to equity 
seem meet. 

And she will ever pray. 

. I 
I 

ADELE DES~URIUS NADON, 
By Counsel. 

~fiLLER & MILLER, p. q. 

The above petition was filed by order duly enterP.d J anu~ 
ary 31st, 1927, which ordere is among the papers in this cause, 
and which order made the said Julien Gunn and Paul Smith 

parties ~efendant in this cause, and remande4 
page 126 ~ this cause to First February Rules, 1927, as to 

said Julien Gunn and Paul S'mith, and directed 
process to issue ag·ainst them. Such process duly issued in 
accordance with the order of the Court and was served on 
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Julien Gunn in person on ·February 4th, 1927, and was served 
on Paul Smith on February 4th, 1927. 

Also on January 31st, 1927, proper affidavit was filed and 
order of publication was duly entered by the Court as to.Kate 
Jackman, otherwise called Kate Nadon; Kate Nadon Execu­
trix of J. F. Nadon deceased, and T. G. Jackman et als; such 
order of publication being the only order of publication had 
in this cause and being in the following words, viz: 

Virginia: 

In Crcuit Court of the County of Henrico, J.anuary 31st,· 
1927. 

Adele Desmari us Nadon, Complainant, 
V& • 

Kate Jackman, otherwise called Kate Nadon; Kate Nadon, 
Executrix of J. F. Nadon, deceased, T. G. Jackman, et als., 
Defendants. 

The object of this suit is to have dower assigned Adele 
Desmarius Nadon, as the widow of J. F. ·Nadon; in thos par­
cels of land in Henrico County, Va., known as Lots 12, 13, 14, 
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 37, 38, 39, 40, & 41, on Plat of James Bolton.., 
Surveyor, dated September 1921, and improvements thereon 
which real estate borders Three Chopt Road, Horse P.en Road 
and Monument Avenue, extended. · 

And affidavit having been filed that diligence has been 
used to ascertain in what county or corporation Kate Jack­

man, otherwise called Kate Nadon; !{ate Nadon 
page 125 ~ Executrix of J. F. Nadon, deceased, i and 

T. G. Jackman, are but without effect; it 
is therefore ordered that said defendants appear here 
within ten days after due publication of this order and do 
what is necessary to protect their interests herein. And that 
this order be published once a week for four successive weeks 
in The News Leader, a newspaper published in the City of 
Richmond, Virginia. 

A Copy Teste: 

SAMUEL P. WADDILL, Clerk. 

MILLER & MILLER, p. q . 

• 
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The order of publication as above set forth was duly pub­
lished in The News Leader on February 3rd, lOth, 17th, and 
24th, 1927. 

Your affiant further states that the said G. Gibson W or­
Sham personally saw and read this order of publication, as 
his af·fidavit heretofore ·filed in this suit says that he saw 
the same, and his counsel Mr. Sands has stated in argument 
to this Honorable Court that Mr. Worsham saw this order 
of publication and that it shocked and-surprised ~lr. Wor­
sham. 

After having written Mr. Howell the letter of Jan nary 4th, 
1927, and having exhibited to him the decree vacating the 
divorce, and having made Julien Gunn and Paul Smith par­
ties fo this snit by proce~s duly served upon them, and hav­
ing published order of publication which Mr. Worsham has 
stated he saw, your affiant still did not have any communica­
tion from any of the interested parties, so affiant called upon 
Mr. Howell again about March 1st, 1927, at his office on Main 
Street, and as :hlr. Howell had expressed some doubt as to 
'vhether a divorce decree could under any circumstances be 
·vacated after the death of one party, I gave him written on a 
piece of paper citation to case of McGwinness vs. Su-perior 
.Court, 237 Pac. 42; At this time I asked him why he and Mr. , 

Worsham had not communicated with Mr. 
page 127 ~ Davis and me, and he stated that he did not know 

. why Mr. Worsham had not been to see him, as 
he had advised him of the matter, and also stated that lie 
·would communicate with Mr. Worsham again and have him 
in and call ~lr. Davis and me and have a conference with us. 
I yet did not hear from him and at a still later date, some 

. time in the early summer of 1927, when in the Title Plant on 
Main Street where ~ir. ·Howell has his office I again asked 
him why he and Mr. Worsham did not see us and he gave 
me about the same answer as set forth above. 

About the middle of July, 1927, your affiant learned 'that 
Mr. Paul Smith had died about the ........ day of May, 1927, 
testate, leaving his widow ·Carrie M. ·Smith, as his sole 
devisee, and that American Exchange Irving Trust Company 
of N.Y. had qualified as his Executor, so on July 26th, 1927, 
affiant secured an order of Circuit Court of Henrico County, 
directing scire facias to issue against Carrie Smith, and 
American Exchange Irving Trust Company, Executor of Paul 
Smith, reviving this suit in their names, and making them 

• 
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parties thereto in the place and stead of Paul Smith, de­
ceased. Such scire facias was in accordance with the order 
of t:h.e court issued on July 26th, 1927, and made returnable 
to Third Monday in August, 19'27, Legal service of this scire 
facias was duly accepted by Carrie M. Smith; and by Ameri­
can Exchange Irving Trust Company, Executor of Paul 
Smith, deceased, on the ....... day of July, 1927, and the said 
cans ewas duly revived and proceeded with against them. 

This af.:fiant then at the request of 1\{r. Beverly H. Davis, 
counsel for Paul S'mith (then Carrie M. Smith; and Ameri­

can Exchange Irving Trust ·Co., Executor of Paul 
page 128 ~ Smith, deceased), forwarded to ~fr. Davis by mail 

on August 18th, 1927, a copy of the bill of com­
plaint in this matter, along with a letter which is as. follows: 

Mr. Beverly Davis, 
c/o Southern Bond & J\1:ort Co. 
City. . 

Aug. 18/27 

Nadon vs Jackman et als. 
Dear Sir: 

Inclosed will find copy of bill in above matter, please let 
me have same back 'vhen you have made copy, as this is the 
only copy I have. Would appreciate your mailing scire facias 
with service accepted thereon back to 1\fr. Waddill, so he may 
properly revive the cause. 

Yours very truly, 

W. D. MILLER. 

The scire facias mentioned above was that reviving the 
cause after the death of Paul Smith, and it was accepted per­
sonally by Carrie M. Smith, and personally by American Ex­
change Irving Trust Company Executor of Paul Smith, and 
through }..fr. Beverly H. Davis, duly returned to court as 
m~ntioned on the preceding page hereof. 

As this affiant still heard nothing from 1\{r. Howell or ·Mr. 
Worsham though Mr. Howell had advised him three times 
that he had told Mr. Worsham about it. And it appears from 

·Mr. Worsham's affidavit that he had seen the order of pub-
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lication, which was published in February, 1927, this affiant 
however out of abundance of courtesy and to again fully ad­
vise them in the matter by letter, wrote to Mr. Howell again, 
under date of September 13th, 1927, which letter was as fol­
lows: 

page 129 ~ 

Mr. Arden Howell, 
Attorney at Law 
Richmond, Va., 

In re 

Sept. 13/27 

Nadon vs Worsham, Jackman et als: 

Dear Sir: 
J\IIr Davis and I have been expecting communication from 

you relative to conference on above matter. Please advise 
me when we may take this matter up, as I desire to proceed 
with taking of depositions, and to make motion before the 
Court that the widow be put in possession of the mansion 
house pending the termination of this suit, if we are unable to 
reach some amicable settlement. 

Yours very truly, 

W. D. MILLER. 

Copy to Mr. Davis: 

The above letter was mailed by affiant to Mr. I-Iowell at 
his office and also mailed to 1\rir. Davis at his office, and re­
ceived by both of them as they both afterwards mentioned it. 

About a week after mailing this letter to Mr. Howell, I saw 
him on 1\1:ain S'treet, near corner of lOth .Street, and he stated 
to me that he was no longer looking after the matter for Mr. 
Worsham. 

Some 'veek or ten days after :tYir. Howell had advised af­
fiant that he was no longer looking after this matter for 1\Ir. 
Worsham, a gentleman by the name of Mr. H. V. Godbold, 
called in your affiant's office, and your affiant knowing that 
the said H. V. Godbold was a neighbor and friend of 1\fr. 
G. Gibson Worsham, mentioned to 1\fr. Godbold that he af­
fiant had a suit against Mr. Worsham, and the said Godbold 
asked what the nature of the suit was and affiant told him. 
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1925; by letter to Mr. Arden Howell (who was acting: for
Mr. Worsham) by letter of Jan. 4th, 1927, by personal con
versation witji Mr. Howell no less than three times between
Jan. 4th, 1927, and Sept. 1927. By order of publication in
February, 1927, which Mr. Worsham states in his affidavit
he saw and read; by letter to Mr. Howell of Sept. 13th, 1927,
by notice to take depositions, served on both him and his wife
on October 12th, 1927; by notice to take depositions served
on both him and his ,Tvife on October 26th, 1927, by Mr. H, V..
Gogbold about Sept. 12th, 1927, or thereabouts: That the

other parties have been notified by original pro-
page 133 [• cess served Feb. 4th, 1927, and by scire, facias

served to revive the suit which was done as to
Paul Smithes Executor and devisee in July, 1927, and by
numerous and repeated letters during the time that the depo
sitions were taken and by two notices.to take depositions;
that they were notified of each adjournment and continuance
which was no less than five, or six times, and that the said
parties have treated these processes and letters with indif
ference.

Affiant states that he had no less than three or four cpn^
versations with Mr..Davis counsel for Mr. Smith concerning
the matter and.his statement on several occasionas was that
he was not worrying about the matter as his client held a
general warranty deed and english covenants and if there was
any liability on him, Mr. Smith, that Mr. Smith could go back
on his predecessor.

Mr. .Sands has stated to affiant that he felt that his client
Mr. Worsham would not under any circumstances have to
be liable for improvements and added value placed on the
property by Mr. Smith and that Mr. Smith or Mr. Gunn would
not be able to come back on him on the covenants in their
deeds.

Your affiant further states that the complainant is some
()5 of 66 years old, and that it would work a grave injustice
upon her if these defendants who have stood by for years
Avith indifference are now allowed to set up affirmative. de^
fenses and file their answers; that affiant has completed her
case, with the exception of a few exhibits, and that it would
be an injustice to her to now force her to again litigate mat
ters that defendants should have raised years ago if they
intended to rely upon the same.

The other and additional testimony would have
page 134 }• been taken by complainant if she had anticipated

that such defenses would be allowed at this late
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. tainly none, which attempts to set up any affirmative de-
fense to the allegations of the bill. _ · · 

Of course when any motion is made for filing of any plead­
ings if. such is ·to be made; I desire to be present, and o}Jject 
to such being ·done. · 

Yours· very truly 

WILLiS ·n. MILLER. 

Affi&nt further states that it would have been foolish and 
expensive for hini to have taken the valumne of depositions 
that- he ·has . already taken as to rental values, fee simple 
value, damages, etc.; if Mr. Sands had advised him or_ if .h~ 
had ever anticipated the filing of plea or defense whic-h g9es 
to another matter, and which in simple· justice to the complain~ 
ant should have been done years ago, if it was to be done at 
all. And if such had been intimated at any time ·before affiant 

. finished the taking· of depositions he would- haYe 
page 137 ~ stopped taking the same, so as to lessen the ex­

pense until Mr. ·Sands had taken up with the 
court the propriety·and right -of allowing him to file answer. 

Affiant further states that Judge R .. Carter· Scott did not 
die until January, 1928, and that he Judge Scott opened the 
Henrico Circuit Court on the first 1\fonday in January, 1928, 
and that on January 5th, Tuesday, 1928, Judge lfl. 1\L Hudgins 
took Judge Scott's plac-e under designation of the Governor 
of Virginia, and that the said Judge Hudgins actively pre­
sided and held such court until 1viarch 2nd, 1928, on which 
date the January Term, 1928, was duly 'Closed by Judge 
Hudgins. The first term of Court at which Judge Gunn pre• 
sided in Henrico was opened on April 2nd, 1928, Judge 
Hudgins under designation. of the -Governor also held part 
of the April Term, 1928.-

Affiant further states that he never discussed· with Mr .. 
Sands the matter of who· could preside or determine this suit 
until the ·Fall of 1928, viz: November,- 1928,. as -there was 
no need of so doing while depositions. 'vere being·· taken, but 
in November, 1928, when 1\fr. Sands first told affiant that he 
desired to file an answer, it was then that he af.fiant stated 
that another Judge could be obtained to try the cause but 
Mr. S'ands thou-gh it best to transfer the cause, which was done 
on or about November 21st, 1928. 

Affiant states that some conversation was had in July and 
Aug·ust, 1928, in regard to settlement of this matter, and 
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letter was addressed to Mr. Davis advising him at what sum 
complainant would settle, and at his, . that is the request of 
Mr. Davis, such was sent to :htfr. Sands, as the said Davis had 
requested that I so advise Mr. Sands, so if any questions 
arose later as to the respective liability of the different de-

fendants, Mr. Sands would have been fully ad­
page 138 ~ vised at what sum a settlement could- have been 

effected. 

WILLIS D. MILLER. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me the undersigned by 
Willis D. Miller this the 9th day of February, 1929. 

JESSE JOHNSON, 
Notary Public. 

iiy commission expires on the 3rd day of F'ebruary, 1930. 

AF·FIDA VIT OF H. V. GODBOLD FILED IN COURT 
FE·BRUAR.Y 13, 1929. 

AF·FIDA VIT OF H. V. GODBOLD. 

I am acquainted with :h{r. G. Gibson Worsham, and a neigh­
bor of his. Some fifteen or eighteen months ago, as near as 
I can recall, as I do not remember the exact time, I happened 
to call in the office of 1\fr. '\Villis D. Miller, whose office is 
in the 1Yiutual Building, as is my own, and he, 1Yir. 1Yiiller 
mentioned to me that he had a suit against my neighbor Mr. 
G. Gibson Worsham, and I thereupon asked him the nature 
of the same, and asked Mr. Miller what it was he was suing1 
Mr. Worsham for as he was a friend and neighbor of mine; 
Mr. Miller thereupon told me that it was a suit for dowe:r in 
land that lir. Worsham was or had been interested in which 
was located on the Three Chopt Road. I thereupon stated 
that if he, ~Ir. 1Yiiller, did not mind I would speak to Mr. Wor­
sham about it, and Mr. ~filler stated he would be glad for me 
to do so. Some few days later I saw Mr. Worsham at his 

home, and mentioned the matter to him; but 1\{r. 
page 139 ~ "'\Vorsham stated it wasn't a thing to it and he 

wasn't going to pay any attention to the suit or 
bother about it, that the lawyer handling it was nothing but 
a yotmgster trying to make a case out of nothing, and that he, 
Mr. Worsham had sold the land, and that anyhow he had a 
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good abstract" of title from Mr. Howell, and that it there was 
anything to it, Mr. H~well, his attorney who had looked after 
it would have to make any loss good. He seemed to be some­
'vhat irritated, but stated he wasn't going to pay any atten­
tion to it or bother about it. 

·H. V. GODBOLD. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me the undersigned by H. 
V. Godbold this the 7th day of February, 1929. 

CARLET·ON E. JEWETT, 
Notary Public. 

1\fy commission expires on the 9th day of March, 1930. 

AFFIDAVIT OF ·C. E. JEWETT, FILED IN COUR~ 
FEBRUARY 13, 1929. 

Virginia: 

In the Chancery Court of City of Richmond. 

Adele Desmarins Nadon, Complainant, 
vs. 

l{ate Jackman, et als., Defe_ndant. 

AFFIDAVIT OF CARLETON E. JEWETT. 

I, Carleton E. Jewett, do make the following affidavit: 

I am an attorney at law of the City of Richmond, an~ 

I am the Notary Public who has taken all of the depositions in 
the above styled case that have as yet been taken in the State 

of Virginia. All of such depositions have been 
page 140 ~ taken ·at the office of Miller & Miller, Mutual 

Building, R-ichmond, Va., I have been present 
each and every time that Mr. Alexander. H. Sands has at­
tended which was March 9th, 1928, J nne 15th, 1928, June 
26th, 1928, S'ept. 27th, 1928, and at Mr. Sands request he was 
marked present Sept. 29th, 1928, as the record will show. I 
have been present in the room each time when 1\rir. Sands 
came in, which was late on several of the meetings, and I 
have remained personally present in the room during the en­
tire taking· of depositions and until after Mr. Bands left after 
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each meeting. Mr. Sands did not at any of these meetings 
discuss with :htfr. ~Hiler in any manner the matter of :filing 
answers or pleas in this cause, or mention the same, nor did 
Mr. Miller mention any such matters or refer to it, at any 
time of these meetings, the depositions and discussions being 
each time directed to the rental and fee simple value of the 
land and property invo~ved; the amount and cost of repairs 
that had been placed on the buildings and grounds, and the 
respective dates of ownership of the property by the three 
respective owners, Messrs. Worsham, Gunn and Smith. 

CARLETON E. JEWETT. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me the undersigned by 
Carleton E. Jewett, this the 9th day of February, 1929. 

JESSE M. JOHNSON, 
Notary Public. 

My commission expires on the 3rd day of December, 1930. 

page 141 ~ GROUNDS OF OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO 
FILE ANSWERS, &C. 

Filed in Court F·ebruary 13, 1929. 

Virginia: 

In Chancery Court of the City of Richmond. 

Adele Desmarius Nadon, Complainant, 
vs. 

Kate Jackman, etc., et als., Pefendants. 

Grounds of opposition to filing of answers or defenses: 

The defendants in this cause having moved the Court to 
allow them to file answers or other defenses herein, the said 
complainant thereupon comes and excepts and objects to the 
filing of said answers or other defenses, or any of them, and 
moves the court to reject, dismiss and strike out said answers 
and other defenses, upon the following grounds: 

1. The answers and other defenses attempted to be filed 
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set up affirmative matter 'vhich should not and cannot be 
done at this late date. · 

2. It is too late to file such answers or other defenses un­
der the statute. 

3. The bill has .long since been taken for confessed as to 
all defendants, and complainant has completed the taking of 
her testimony and evidence, some of which was taken in the 
S'tate of Illinois, after due notice to the defendants, and no 
answer or other defense should now be allowed to be filed or 
considered as complainant's rig·hts will be invaded and jeopar­
dized thereby, and she would have taken other testimony 
which cannot at this late date be now obtained. 

4. This cause is now before the Court for no purpose but 
ascertainment of damages, rents, income and 

page 142 ~ profits, and to ascertain the respective sums due 
complainant from said several defendants on ac­

count of withholding the possession of the mansion house, a11d 
also before· the court fo:t; the assignment of dower and no an­
swer or other defense .shuld now be filed and certainly none 
setting up an 'affirmative defense as is now attempted to be 
done. 

5. No answer or defense having been filed while this cause 
was pending in Circuit Court of Henrico County, where it 
was so pending for several years after due service of process 
on all defendants, and bill having been taken for confessed 
in that court as to all defendants this court to which it was 
removed on November 21st, 1928, should not and cannot now 
set aside decrees taking bill for confessed and allow answers 
and defenses to be filed. 

6. No good cause has been shown to warrant the court to 
allow answers or other defenses to be now filed, and espe­
cially an answer or defense as these which attempts to set 
up affirmative matter. 

7. Such answers and defenses tendered are improper and 
insufficient, and the cause assigned for the filing of them are 
insufficient in view of the present status of the cause-, and in 
support of complainant's motion to strike out and reject such 
answers and defenses and her exception to the :filing thereof, 
she has presented affidavits and detailed statement of the 
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dates of service of processes herein, and other steps taken, 
in this cause, and copies of certain letters and notices to all 
parties to this cause or their counsel advising them that de­
cree of divorce had been decreed and adjudged to be void, and 
that complainant would proceed with this _suit. 

W. D. ~!ILLER, 
p. q. 

page 143 ~ And at another day, to-wit: 

March 25, 1929. 

Virginia: 

In the Chancery Court of the City of Richmond. 

Adele Desmarius Nadon, Pltff., 
vs. 

Kate Jackman, otherwise called !(ate Nadon; et al., Defts. 

This day came the defendants, G. Gibson Worsham and 
Julia P. Worsham, by counsel, and moved the Court to recon­
sider and set aside the order heretofore entered in this cause 
during this term denying them and others the privilege of 
filing pleas and answers to the bill of complaint. 

This being the last day of this term the motion is docketed 
and continued to the next. term of this Court. 

And at another day, to-wit: 

May 17, 1929. 

Virginia: .i 

In the Chancery Court of the City of Richmond. 

Adele Desmarius Nadon, Complainant, 
v. 

l{ate Jackman, etc.; et als., Defendants. 

This day came G. Gibson Worsham and Julia P. Worsham, 
. by counsel, and renewed their motion which was 

page 144 ~ heretofore made in this Court on March 25, 1929, 
. · that the order entered in this cause on february 
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13, 1929, which denied these defendants and others leave tq 
:file their answer or other defense to the plaintiff's bill, be 
reconsidered by the Court and set aside, said motion having 
been duly docketed and continued by decree entered in this 
cause on said 25th day of March, 1929, and came .also the 
defendants, Carrie M. Smith and Julien Gunn, by counsel, 
who united in said motion in so far as such pertained to 
the"ir respective defense, and came also the plaintiff, by coun­
sel, who objected to the granting of said motion so made on 
behalf of said defendants, and said motion was argued by 
counsel. 

Upon consideration whereof the Court doth decline to re­
consider and set aside the order so entered in this cause by it 
on the 13th day of February, 1929. 

EVIDENCE & E.XHIBITS REFERR.ED TO IN AFFIDA­
VIT OF WILLIS D. MILLER. 

page 145 ~·virginia: 

In the Circuit Court of the County of Henrico. 

Adele Desmarius Nadon, Complainant, 
vs. 

Kate Jackman, otherwise called Kate Nadon; and Kate Jack­
man, otherwise called I\:ate Nadon, Executrix of J. F. 
Nadon, deceased; American Trust ·Company, Trustee; G. 
Gibson Worsham; Julia P. Worsham; and T. G. Jackman, 
Defendants. 

Depositions of Adele Desmarius Nadon, Laura Stinson, 
Melanie Bonin, Joseph P. Nadon, taken before me, H. D. Ir .. 
win, United States ·Commissioner In and for the State of Min-· 
nesota, and Notary Public for the County of Hennepin and 
State of Minnesota, and as such, authorized under the laws 
of the State of Minnesota to take depositions, said deposi­
tions being takne at my office, 535· Metropolitan Bank Build-
ing, Minneapolis, :Minnesota, on the 4th day of- November, 
1927, between the hours of 9 o'clock A.M. and 6 o'clock P.M., 
pursuant to notice hereto attached as to defendants Ameri­
can Trust Company, Trustee, G. Gibson Worsham, Julia P. 
Worsham, Julien Gunn, Carrie M. Smith and American Ex­
change Irving Trust Company, Executor of Paul Smith, de­
ceased; and pursuant to original order of publication in 
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hereinafter mentioned suit, as to· l{ate Jackman and T. G. 
Jackman, said depositions to· be read in behalf of the com-

~ plaina!lt in a certain suit in equty dependng in the -Circuit 
Court of Henrico County, State of Virginia, wherein Adele 
Desmarius Nadon is the complainant and Kate Jackman, T. 
G. Jackman, American Trust .Company; Trustee, G. ·Gibson 
Worsham, Julia P. Worsham, Julien Gunn, ·C'arrie M. Smith 
and American Exchange Irving Trust Company, Executor 
of Paul Smith, deceased, are the defendants. 

Messrs. Smith & Callahan appeared as counsel for the 
complainant and there was no appearance on behalf of the de­
fendants. 

page 146} Thereupon 

JOSEP·H P. NADON, 
having been first duly sworn, testified as follows in answer 
to interrogatories put to him by the complainant: 

Examination by ~1r. Movery: 
Q. Your correct name is Joseph P. Nadon! 

. A. Yes, sir. 
Q. And Mr. Nadon you are a resident of the City of Min-

neapolis, State of Minnesota? 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. And have been for sometime t 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. For how long a period of time f 
A. About twenty years. 
Q. You are not a resident of the State of Virginia, are you 7 
A. No, sir. · 
Q. You have never been a resident of the State of Vir-

ginia? 
A. No, sir. 
Q. You remember, of eourse, Mr. Nadon, your father, do 

you not? · 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. And you remember about the last time you saw him when 

he left for Chicago 1 
A. I don't remember exactly the date. 
Q. You remember it was about the year 19131 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. Your father and mother were living in JM:inneapolis at 

that time? 



~-

. . 
130 Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia. 

A. Yes, sir. 
Q. And you were living at home with them? 
A. Yes, sir. . 
Q. Was that the last time you saw your father, when he left 

for Chicago! 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. Your father's name was Joshua ]"'rancis Nadon f 
Yes, sir. 
Q. How long ·a period of time did you remain with your 

mother after your father left home in 1913 Y 
A. Well, I stayed until I went to the .army, that was in 

1917. . 
Q. So that for a period of approximately four years after 

your father left you remained home with your mother? 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. You roomed and boarded with her Y 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. For that period of time, approximately four years, did 

you and your mother remain in the same house as the house 
from which your father departed at the time he left for 
Chicago? 

A. Yes, sir. 
page 147 ~ Q. Do you recall during that period of time 

whether your mother heard from your fatheri 
A. No, I don't. 
Q. Do you know Mr. Nadon, whether your mother ever re­

ceived any notice of a divorce pending between Mr. Nadon 
and herself in Cook County, Illinois, so far as you know? 

A. I don ~t remember. 
Q. To your knowledge Mr. Nadon, did your mother ever 

·receive notice that a divorce was pending in ·Cook County, 
TIL · 

- .A. No. 
Q. You joined the Army in 1917 Y 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. And for how long a period of time? 
A. I came out in June, 1919. 
Q. Then what did you do, did you return to your mother's 

home in Minneapolis? , 
A. No, I stayed with my sister. My home was broken up. 
Q. What was the first intimation or the first knowledge that 

you had that your father was securing or had secured a di­
vorce from your mother f 

A. About a year ago. 
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Q. That was the time that your mother eonsulted Mr. 
Smith? 

ll. 1res, sir. _ 
· Q. llt the time that your father left home, in the year 1913, 
was the family life between your father and mother, so far 
as you know, quite happy and peaceful! · 

A. 1r es, sir. 

MELANIE BONIN, 
having been first duly sworn, testified as follows: 

Q. Mrs. Bonin, you are a resident of the City of Minne­
apolis and State of Minnesota? 

A. Yes, sir. 
Q. llnd have been for sometime! 

A. Thirty-five years. 
page 148 ~ Q. And you are not a resident of the State of 

Virginia! 
A. No, sir. 
Q. And you have never been a resident of the State of 

Virginia? 
A. No, sir. 
Q. Mrs. Bonin, you know lldele Desmarius Nadon T 
A. Yes, sir. 

- Q. For about how many years have you known Mrs. Nadon 1 
ll. About eighteen years. 
Q. Did you know her husband, Joshua Francis Nadon also? 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. It is true, is it not Mrs. Bonin; that you were neighbors 

with the Nadon's when they were living here in Minneapolis1 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. You lived next door to Mr. and Mrs. Nadon here in the 

City of Minneapolis 7 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. What street and what number was that? 
A. 719 5th St. N. E. 
Q. And the Nadon's lived right next door to you Y 
~- 1res, sir. -
Q. For how long a period did you lmow Mr. Nadon Y 
A. Fourteen years. 
Q. You remember Mrs. Bonin, of course, that it was about 

in the year 1913 that Mr. Nadon left for Chicago Y 
A. 1r es, sir. 
Q. That is the last time you saw him? 
A. Yes. 
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